

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
GRAND RAPIDS DIVISION

JASON ICKES, voter

KEN BEYER, voter

**MACOMB COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY by its officers of the Executive
Committee,**

**DONNA BRANDENBURG, US Tax Payers
Candidate for the 2022 Governor of
Michigan,**

**ELECTION INTEGRITY FUND AND
FORCE, a Michigan non-profit
corporation, AND**

**SHARON OLSON, in her official capacity
as the Clerk of Irving Township Barry
County**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as the Governor of Michigan, and**

**JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State**

**MICHIGAN BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. : 22-cv-00817

HON. PAUL L. MALONY

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel J. Hartman (P52632)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
PO BOX 307
Petoskey, MI 49770
(231) 348-5100
Danjh1234@yahoo.com

HEATHER S. MEINGAST (P55439)
Erik A Grill (P64713)
Bryan W. Beach (P69681)
Asst. Attorneys General
PO BOX 30736
LANSING, MI 48909

PLAINTIFFS' ANSWER TO MOTION TO DISMISS

The Plaintiffs, through their attorney, Daniel j. Hartman, in support of their answer to the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss State:

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE LAW	5
ARGUMENT	11
1. Whether the plaintiffs have standing on any of the claims in the complaint	11
2. Whether the plaintiffs are barred by laches.	11
3. Whether the plaintiffs statutory and constitutional claims are without merit	12
a. Equal Protection	12
b. 50 USC 20701	15
Whether it is relevant who retains the records under Michigan law when the records necessary to demonstrate an audit trail for this lawsuit is relevant-especially when the Secretary of State has under threat of prosecution ordered the destruction of the digital audit logs from the tabulators.	16
c. Whether any claims of the plaintiff are barred by the 11th Amendment	17
IV. Whether the plaintiffs are entitled to declaratory relief	17
Conclusion	17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKETS.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bush v Gore, 531 US 98 (2000) 11

Statutes

42 USC 15481.SEC. 301 3, 4, 11
42 USC 15484.SEC. 304 4, 5
Help America Vote Act of 2002 2, 3, 4, 6
MCL 168.509n 6
MCL 168.764a 5
MCL 168.795 5
MCL 168.795a 5
MCL 168.798c 13
MCL 168.803 11
Public Act 116 of 1956 (MCL 168.1 et seq) 2
